503326321 05/28/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3372939

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
FLEXTRONICS AP, L	LC		05/13/2015
RECEIVING PARTY			
	ΔΤΔΓ		
Name:	Z124	PLES CORPORATE SERVICES LI	MITED
RECEIVING PARTY I Name: Street Address: Internal Address:	Z124 C/O MAF	PLES CORPORATE SERVICES LI X 309GT, UGLAND HOUSE, SOU	
Name: Street Address:	Z124 C/O MAF P.O. BO		
Name: Street Address: Internal Address:	Z124 C/O MAR P.O. BO2 GEORGI	X 309GT, UGLAND HOUSE, SOU	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number			
Patent Number:	8863198			
Application Number:	13970453			
Application Number:	13968858			
Application Number:	13970000			
Application Number:	13864214			
Application Number:	13863814			
Application Number:	13968767			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(303)863-0223
	o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.
Phone:	303-863-9700
Email:	flexpatents@sheridanross.com
Correspondent Name:	SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.
Address Line 1:	1560 BROADWAY
Address Line 2:	SUITE 1200
Address Line 4:	DENVER, COLORADO 80202
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6583-645
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DOUGLAS W. SWARTZ
SIGNATURE:	/Douglas W. Swartz/

DATE SIGNED:	05/28/2015				
Total Attachments: 4					
source=Executed Patent Assignment (F	lexAP to Z124)#page1.tif				
source=Executed Patent Assignment (FlexAP to Z124)#page2.tif					
source=Executed Patent Assignment (FlexAP to Z124)#page3.tif					
source=Executed Patent Assignment (FlexAP to Z124)#page4.tif					

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Flextronics AP**, **LLC** ("FLEXTRONICS" herein), a limited liability company duly registered in the State of Colorado, whose registered address is 6201 America Center Drive, San Jose, California 95002, USA, is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in the United States, Patent Cooperation Treaty ("PCT"), and foreign patents and patent applications listed on the attached Appendix A;

WHEREAS, **Z124** ("Z124" herein), a corporation duly registered in the Cayman Islands (Registered No. 240387), whose registered address is c/o Maples Corporate Services Limited, P.O. Box 309GT, Ugland House, South Church Street, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-1104, Cayman Islands, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications disclosed in the attached Appendix A and any and all Letters Patent either granted or to be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known for certain good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment by FLEXTRONICS</u>. FLEXTRONICS does hereby unconditionally and irrevocably convey, transfer, assign and quitclaim to Z124 all of its right, title and interest in and to the inventions claimed in the originally filed claims of the patents and patent applications listed in Appendix A ("<u>FLEXTRONICS Assigned Inventions</u>") and all patent applications and Letters Patents claiming such FLEXTRONICS Assigned Inventions (the "FLEXTRONICS Assigned Patents").

2. <u>Authorization</u>. FLEXTRONICS hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and, in the case of any FLEXTRONICS Assigned Patent filed with any office of any country or countries foreign to the United States, any officer of such country whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual property protection or applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to Z124 and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. FLEXTRONICS covenants and agrees that FLEXTRONICS has the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned by FLEXTRONICS in this Assignment, and Z124 covenants and agrees that Z124 has the power and authority to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment.

4. <u>Further Actions</u>. FLEXTRONICS further covenants and agrees that upon request by Z124, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, and without further consideration, FLEXTRONICS will do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to assist Z124, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns to obtain and enforce the FLEXTRONICS Assigned Patents, including, but not limited to, communicate with Z124, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns any facts known to FLEXTRONICS regarding the FLEXTRONICS Assigned Patents, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the FLEXTRONICS Assigned Patents in Z124, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, execute all reissue or reexamination, and make all rightful oaths, it being understood that any expense incident to the rendering of such assistance will be borne by Z124, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns.

5. <u>Governing Law and Jurisdiction</u>. This Assignment shall be governed, and any dispute, controversy or claim arising under or related to this Assignment shall be resolved in accordance with, the laws of the state of California, without giving effect to any law or rule that would cause the laws of any

jurisdiction other than the state of California to be applied and be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the competent courts in the state of California.

6. <u>Severability</u>. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Assignment should be held invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions will not in any way be affected or impaired. If the final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction or other authority declares that any term or provision hereof is invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the Parties agree that the court making such determination shall have the power to reduce the scope, duration, area or applicability of the term or provision, to delete specific words or phrases, or to replace any invalid, illegal or unenforceable term or provision with a term or provision that is valid, legal and enforceable and that comes closest to expressing the intention of the Parties as of the date of full execution of this Assignment with respect to the invalid, illegal or unenforceable term or provision.

7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. Facsimiles of signatures shall be deemed to be originals. Exchange and delivery of this Assignment by exchange of facsimile copies bearing the facsimile signature of a Party shall constitute a valid and binding execution and delivery of this Assignment by such Party. Such facsimile copies shall constitute legally enforceable original documents.

8. <u>Descriptive Headings</u>. The headings of the Articles and Sections of this Assignment are for convenience only and in no way modify, interpret or construe the meaning of specified provisions of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Flextronics AP, LLC, has executed this Assignment on the date indicated below.





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Z124 has executed this Assignment on the date indicated below.

Z124

By: Ricci Name: Chris CIPO Title: 5-13-2015

APPENDIX A

.

,

Law Firm Ref. No.	Title	Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
6583-425	Television Having Silos that Animate Content Source Searching and Selection	US	13/864,206	4/16/2013	8,863,198	10/14/2014
6583-425- PCN	Intelligent Television	CN	201380001384.2	4/16/2013		
6583-425- PCT	Intelligent Television	WO	PCT/US13/36843	4/16/2013		
6583-443	Systems and Methods for Providing Video On Demand in an Intelligent Television	US	13/970,453	8/19/2013		
6583-444	Method and System for Changing Programming on a Television	US	13/968,858	8/16/2013		
6583-444- PCT	Method and System for Changing Programming on a Television	WO	PCT/US13/55289	8/16/2013		
6583-463	Content-Sensitive User Interface for an Intelligent Television	US	13/970,000	8/19/2013		
6583-463- PCT	Content-Sensitive User Interface for an Intelligent Television	WO	PCT/US13/55551	8/19/2013		
6583-469	Channel Changer for Intelligent Television	US	13/864,214	4/16/2013		
6583-469- PCN	Channel Changer for Intelligent Television	CN	201380001490.0	4/16/2013		
6583-469- PCT	Channel Changer for Intelligent Television	WO	PCT/US13/36819	4/16/2013		

Law Firm Ref. No.	Title	Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
6583-476	Remote Control Having Hotkeys With Dynamically Assigned Functions	US	13/863,814	4/16/2013		
6583-476- PCT	Remote Control Having Hotkeys with Dynamically Assigned Functions	WO	PCT/US13/55548	8/19/2013		
6583-479	Dynamic Arrangement of an Application Center Based on Usage	US	13/968,767	08/16/2013		
6583-479- PCT	Dynamic Arrangement of an Application Center Based on Usage	WO	PCT/US13/55278	8/16/2013		

4 . •